



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

Amaresh Jena @ Baiyan

(In BLAPL No.8709 of 2025)

Bibek Kumar Swain & Others

(In BLAPL No.8717 of 2025)

... *Petitioners*

*Mr. S.C. Mohapatra, Advocate
along with Mr. S. Mohapatra, Advocate
(In BLAPL No. 8709 of 2025)*

*Mr. D.P. Dhal, Sr. Advocate
along with Mr. A. Bhuyan, Advocate
(In BLAPL No. 8717 of 2025)*

-versus-

State of Odisha

... *Opposite Party*

*Mr. P. Satpathy, Addl. PP
Mr. B.B. Choudhury, Advocate (informant)
(In BLAPL No. 8709 of 2025)*

**CORAM:
JUSTICE G. SATAPATHY**

**ORDER(ORAL)
19.09.2025**

Order No.

01.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical Mode).
2. After hearing the learned counsel for the parties, this Court feels the necessity to go through the statement of the victim in BLAPL No. 8709 of 2025. Accordingly, the learned counsels for the parties are, hereby, requested to produce the copy of the statement of the victim by the next date.
3. List these matters in the week commencing from 22nd September, 2025.

***(G. Satapathy)*
*Judge***