



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
BLAPL No.8709 of 2025

Amaresh Jena @ Baiyan ... ***Petitioner***

*Mr. S.C. Mohapatra, Sr. Advocate
along with Mr. S. Mohapatra, Advocate*

-versus-

State of Odisha ... ***Opposite Party***

*Mr. R.B. Mishra, Addl. PP
Mr. B.B. Choudhury, Advocate (informant)*

CORAM: JUSTICE G. SATAPATHY

ORDER(ORAL): 24.03.2026

I.A. No. 1101 of 2025

Order No.

05.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical Mode).
2. This is an application by the Petitioner for modification of the condition no. (i) of the order dated 17.10.2025 passed in BLAPL No. 8709 of 2025.
3. Heard Mr. Soura Chandra Mohapatra, learned Senior Counsel, who is being assisted by Mr. S. Mohapatra, learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. R.B. Mishra, learned Addl. PP and Mr. Bibhuti Bhusan Choudhury, learned counsel for the informant in the matter and perused the record.
4. Admittedly, this Court has passed an order granting bail to the petitioner by imposing certain conditions, but the petitioner seeks for modification of the following one condition:-

"(i) the petitioner shall not leave the territorial jurisdiction of the trial Court without prior permission till disposal of the case by



intimating his present address of stay to the concerned Court."

5. It is, however, suggested by learned Senior Counsel in the course of hearing that this condition may be modified to the extent that whenever the petitioner would leave the territorial jurisdiction of the concerned Court, he would intimate the same to the concerned Police Station with his detail address.

6. In view of the aforesaid submission and taking into account the difficulty that is stated to be experienced by the petitioner, this Court modifies the aforesaid condition by the following condition:-

(i) the petitioner shall inform the concerned Police Station whenever he leaves the territorial jurisdiction of the Court by intimating his address of stay and phone no and e-mail.

7. Rest part of the order remains unaltered. Accordingly, the IA stands disposed of.

(G. Satapathy)
Judge